PUEpRepT——

June 4, 197,

AT S AN, i T

Mre Je Me RA:'t.sbeck, Pe Hnge
Home 0il Company

304 - 6th Ave. S.i.
Calgary, Alberta - f
T2P OR4

Dear S3irs

Please find enclosed a copy of the report "Some Chemical

and Physical Properties of Soil Materials Associated

with the Reclamation of Mined Tar 3ands Areas", as requested.
T frust this information is sufficient for your use.

Yours truly,

9%6 ) Baceto G

De No &'&Vﬂland’ Pe Age
Branch Head

DNGsa
Fnels
CeCe Vt{ Will

Information Officer
Alberta Environment



Reviewer
OSRIN Stamp


SOME CHEMICAL AND PEYSICAL PROPERTIES OF SOIL MATERIALS ASSOCIATED WITH THE

RECLAMATION OF MINED TAR SANDS AREAS

Table 1. Some Chemical Properties

Table 2. Some Physical Properties

De. N. Graveland, P. Ag.

Branch Head

Earth Sciences & Licensing Division
Lethbridge, Alberta



Material

Soil Ae
Bf(h)
c

Peat GCOS
Syncrude

Raw Sedge
Raw Sphagnum

Overburden GCOS Waste
Dump #5

Overburden GOOS Waste
Dump #7

Overburden Syncrude
Till #1

Cverburden Syncrude
Till #2

Sperit sand GCOS
Spent sand Pilot

Leen tar sand

Note: Lack of numerical value or dash refers to insufficient sample.

6.0
YA
6.6

6.3
6.3

6.0
L.l

6.3
6.3
6.4

6.2

6.6
5.8

A

E.Q:

0.17
0.10
0.10

0.48
0.25

0.56
0440

5.06
3.4
0.17

0.30

0.70
0.27

1.01

Table 1.

SAR

0.2

0.4
OAS

O.é
0.2

0.2
0.9

7.0
1.3
006

0.5

0.9
0.1

Some Chemical Properties

PePame

Ca Vg Na S HCO, Total N WO, 2 K
10 Le5 3.0 3l - 36.6 400 1.5 16,0 59
L 2 3.9 - 36.6 200 1.5 7.5 1.2
i 1.5 L6 - 100 145 e 2.6
59 7 18.4 57.6 - 189.1 9600 3.0 0.6 1.9
38 6 5,3 57,6 - 85.4, 11400 3.5 0.6 a9 )
7L 16 8.5 67.2 7.1 219.6 19700  13.7 36.0 27.0
.0

266 164,  591.1 8.5 600 4.8 L8 L3
27,
273 W5 103.5 500 1.3 1ok 70
g 7.8 5.3 300 1.8 2.3 3.1
18 8 9.2 148 300 1.5 1l a3
L7 27 32,2 1776 - 13L.2 100 1.0 0.8 9.0
15 6 2.5 67.2 - 85.4, 100 1.1 8.5 1.9
52 28  80.5  331.2 213 5L.9 600 1.8 11.0 8



Table 2, Some physical properties

Texture (hydrometer) Density Permesbility Field Moisture content - percent dry weight

Material % Sand 4 Clay % Silt (Disturbed sample) (em/hr. ) Capacity* 1/10 atm. 1/3 stm. 15 atm.
Soil Ae 97.8 0.2 2.0 S 1.5 80 12,5 l;.O 2,0
Bf(h) 98.0 142 0.8 S 250 10.0 1.6 0.7
Peat GCOS 0.25 130 90 55
Syncrude 250 150 70
Raw Sedge 0.1 310 160 280
Raw Sphagrum 0.05 570 360 250
Overburden GCOS Waste Dump #5 70.2 13.8 16,0 SL 1.3 30 30.0 13 6.7
GCOS Waste Dump #7 59.0 15.8 25.2 SL 1.4 13 25.0 15 7.9
Syncrude Till #A 62,2 16.0 21.8 SL 8 16.C 16 6.9
Syncrude Till #2 61.5 16.4 22,2  SL 1.5 6 19.5 U, A
Spent sand GCOS 99.2 0 0.8 S 1.4 100 25.5 3.8 1.8 0.5
Pilot 97.2 0.6 242 S 150 0.7 0.3

Lean tar sand 250 1.0

¥ Gravimetric method




This material is provided under educational reproduction permissions
included in Alberta Environment and Sustainable Resource
Development's Copyright and Disclosure Statement, see terms at
http://www.environment.alberta.ca/copyright.html. This Statement
requires the following identification:

"The source of the materials is Alberta Environment and Sustainable
Resource Development http://www.environment.gov.ab.ca/. The use
of these materials by the end user is done without any affiliation with
or endorsement by the Government of Alberta. Reliance upon the end
user's use of these materials is at the risk of the end user.



http://www.environment.alberta.ca/copyright.html
http://www.environment.gov.ab.ca/



