This document has been digitized by the Oil Sands Research and Information Network, University of Alberta, with permission of Alberta Environment and Sustainable Resource Development.

June 4, 1974

Mr. J. M. Raisbeck, P. Eng. Home Oil Company 304 - 6th Ave. S.W. Calgary, Alberta T2P OR4

Dear Sir:

Please find enclosed a copy of the report "Some Chemical and Physical Properties of Soil Materials Associated with the Reclamation of Mined Tar Sands Areas", as requested.

I trust this information is sufficient for your use.

Yours truly,

A.M. Gravelonda

D. N. Graveland, P. Ag. Branch Head

DNG:a

Encl.

c.c. / J. Will Information Officer Alberta Environment

## SOME CHEMICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF SOIL MATERIALS ASSOCIATED WITH THE

RECLAMATION OF MINED TAR SANDS AREAS

Table 1. Some Chemical Properties

Table 2. Some Physical Properties

D. N. Graveland, P. Ag. Branch Head Earth Sciences & Licensing Division Lethbridge, Alberta Table

1.	Some	Chemical	Properties
			and the second sec

	p•p•m•												
Material	DH	E.C.	SAR	Ca	Mg	Na	so <sub>4</sub>	Cl	HCO3	Total N	NO3-N	P	K
Soil Ae	6.0	0.17	0.2	10	4.5	3.0	3.4	-	36.6	400	1.5	16.0	5.9
Bf(h)	6.4	0.10	0.4	4	2	3.9		-	36.6	200	1.5	7.5	1.2
C	6.6	0.10	0.5	4	1.5	4.6		-		100	1.5	3.5	2.6
										- /		. (	
Peat GCOS	6.3	0.48	0.6	59	7	18.4	57.6	-	189.1	9600	3.0	0.6	1.9
Syncrude	6.3	0.25	0.2	38	6	5.3	57.6	-	85.4	11400	3.5	0.6	1.1
							17 0	~ •					
Raw Sedge	6.0	0.56	0.2	71	16	8.5	67.2	7.1	219.6	19700	13.7	36.0	27.0
Raw Sphagnum	4.1	0.40	0.9	5	25	9.2		12.4		7900	13.0	41.0	46.9
												2	
Overburden GCOS Waste Dump #5	6.3	5.06	7.0	266	164	591.1		3.5		600	4.8 .	4.8	43.0
Overburden GCOS Waste				000	215					500			27.0
Dump #7 Overburden Syncrude	6.3	3.14	1.3	273	145	103.5				500	1.3	1.4	2 1
Till #1	6.4	0.17	0.6	8	4	7.8		5.3		300	1.8	2.3	3.1
Overburden Syncrude Till #2	6.2	0.30	0.5	18	8	9.2		1.8		300	1.5	13.4	3.5
Spent sand GOOS	6.6	0.70	0.9	47	27	32.2	177.6	-	134.2	100	1.0	0.8	9.0
Spent sand Pilot	5.8	0.27	0.1	15	6	2.5	67.2	-	85.4	100	1.1	8.5	1.9
	2 1									1			
Lean tar sand	6.4	1.01	2.2	52	28	80.5	331.2	21.3	54.9	600	1.8	11.0	7.0
				-									

Note: Lack of numerical value or dash refers to insufficient sample.

	Material	Text <u>% Sand</u>	ure (hydr % Clay	ometer) <u>% Silt</u>		Density (Disturbed sample)	Permeability (cm/hr.)	Field Capacity*	Moisture co 1/10 atm.	ontent - percent 1/3 atm.	dry weight 15 atm.
Soil	Ae	97.8	0.2	2.0	S	1.5	80	12.5		4.0	2.0
	Bf(h)	98.0	1.2	0.8	S		250	10.0		1.6	0.7
	C	99•4	0	0.6	S		280	8.5	ž	0.7	0.4
Peat	GCOS					0.25		130		90	55
	Syncrude							250		150	70
Raw S	edge					0.1		310		160	280
Raw S	phagnum					0.05		570		360	250
Overt	nurden GCOS Waste Dump #5	70.2	13.8	16.0	SL	1.3	30	30.0		13	6.7
	GCOS Waste Dump #7	59.0	15.8	25.2	SL	1.4	13	25.0		15	7.9
	Syncrude Till #1	62.2	16.0	21.8	SL		8	16.0		16	6.9
	Syncrude Till #2	61.5	16.4	22.2	SL	1.5	6	19.5		14	6.4
Spen	sand GCOS	99.2	0	0.8	S	1.4	100	25.5	3.8	1.8	0.5
	Pilot	97.2	0.6	2.2	S		150			0.7	0.3
Lean	tar sand						250	1.0			

## Table 2. Some physical properties

\* Gravimetric method

This material is provided under educational reproduction permissions included in Alberta Environment and Sustainable Resource Development's Copyright and Disclosure Statement, see terms at <a href="http://www.environment.alberta.ca/copyright.html">http://www.environment.alberta.ca/copyright.html</a>. This Statement requires the following identification:

"The source of the materials is Alberta Environment and Sustainable Resource Development <u>http://www.environment.gov.ab.ca/</u>. The use of these materials by the end user is done without any affiliation with or endorsement by the Government of Alberta. Reliance upon the end user's use of these materials is at the risk of the end user.